

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2590
ANSWERED ON 02ND AUGUST, 2022


COLD STORAGE CHAINS


2590. DR. JAYANTA KUMAR ROY:

SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO:


            Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of cold storage infrastructure in the States of West Bengal and Odisha, district wise including Jalpaiguri and Bolangir;


(b) the details of funds allocated for construction of new cold storage chains in the said states including Jalpaiguri and Bolangir during the last three years;


(c) the details of new proposal for development of cold storage in the West Bengal Including Jalpaiguri and Bolangir; and


(d) the other steps being taken by the Government for development of cold storage infrastructure in North Bengal including Jalpaiguri and said states?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a): The details of cold storage infrastructure associated with food processing facilities, in the States of West Bengal and Odisha is given in Annexure.


No projects with such storage have been approved in Jalpaiguri and Bolangir.


(b): As the schemes are demand driven, no State wise or district wise funds are earmarked.

However, projects approved along with project cost, approved grants-in-aid and other details in the States of West Bengal and Odisha is given in Annexure.


(c) & (d): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has floated an Expression of Interest (EoI) on 21st June 2022 inviting new proposals from all over the country under different sub-schemes of Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojna (PMKSY) for setting up of food processing facilities including cold storage infrastructure.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a)/(b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2590 FOR ANSWER ON 02ND AUGUST, 2022

REGARDING COLD STORAGE CHAINS


Details of Cold Storage Infrastructure in the States of West Bengal and Odisha under PMKSY


CBFL Scheme:

S.

N

.

State
Name of

Project / firm
District

Date of

Appro

val

Project

Cost

(Rs. in

cr.)

Appro

ved

Grant

(Rs. in

cr.)

Release

d

Amoun

t

(Rs. in

cr.)

Preserva

tion

capacity

(LMT/A

nnum)

1
West

Bengal

Yaduka

Agrotech Pvt

Ltd

Kolkata
26-09-

2018
13.07 1.57 1.57

0.026

LMT

Cold Chain Scheme:

S.

N.
State

Name of

Project / firm
District

Date of

Approva

l

Projec

t Cost

(Rs. in

cr.)

Appro

ved

Grant

(Rs. in

cr.)

Release

d

Amoun

t

(Rs. in

cr.)

Preserva

tion

capacity

(LMT/A

nnum)

1.

Odisha

Om Oil &

Flour Mills

Ltd.

Cuttak
20.09.20

13
13.45 2.08 2.08 0.000

2.

Falcon Marine

Exports

Limited

Balasore
17.04.20

17
77.18 10.00 10.00 0.020

3. Highland Agro Balasore
19.07.20

19
53.08 10.00 9.30 0.020

4.

Sabri Food

Products Pvt.

Ltd.

Khurda
31.03.20

21
49.39 10.00 0.00 0.04

5.

Maa

Shakambhari

Foods

Sambalp

ur

25.05.20

22
27.41 0.00 0.00 0.00367

6.

B One

Business

House Pvt Ltd

Khorda
13.06.20

22
33.79 0.00 0.00 0.000

7.

West

Bengal

Ascon Agro

Products

Exporters &

Builders Pvt.

Ltd.

Hooghly
27.03.20

09
21.27 6.44 6.44 0.250

8.
Keventer Agro

Ltd.

North 24

Paragna

s

25.05.20

11
31.11 7.30 7.30 0.025

9.
Prime Cold

Stores Pvt. Ltd.
Howrah

24.05.20

11
20.02 4.44 4.44 0.100


10.

Basukinath

Food

Processors (P)

Ltd

Paschim

Medinip

ur

08.06.20

11
33.92 5.09 5.09 0.015

11.
Shimla

Horticulture
Howrah

05.12.20

11
14.80 4.27 4.27 0.073

12.

Amicus

Healthcare

Services and

Solution Pvt.

Ltd.

South 24

Paragna

s

25.07.20

12
16.28 4.45 4.45 0.049

13.
Revati

Commercial

Pvt. Ltd

Hooghly
28.05.20

15
17.41 7.16 7.16 0.050

14.
Megaa Moda

Pvt. Ltd.
Howrah

20.04.20

17
35.28 8.27 8.27 0.01

15.

NDM Sea

Food

Processors and

Exporters

Private

Limited

Hooghly
29.10.20

18
36.08 10.00 6.50 0.05

16.
Shalimar

Hatcheries

Limited

Barddha

man

05.11.20

18
28.78 6.80 6.80 0.00

17.

Sagar

Multipurpose

Storage Pvt.

Ltd.

Howrah
19.07.20

19
15.46 4.60 2.90 0.030

18.
Pasupati

Aquatics Pvt

Ltd

Medinip

ur

22.07.20

19
49.50 10.00 6.50 0.037

19.

Kushal

Polysacks

Private

Limited

South 24

Paragna

s

31.03.20

21
38.60 8.82 0.00 0.01

MFP Scheme:

S.

N

.

State
Name of

Project / firm
District

Date of

Appro

val

Project

Cost

(Rs. in

cr.)

Appro

ved

Grant

(Rs. in

cr.)

Release

d

Amoun

t

(Rs. in

cr.)

Preserva

tion

capacity

(LMT/A

nnum)

1.

Odisha

MITS

Mega Food

Park Ltd

Rayagad

a

16-

Apr-

2012

87.88 45.94 44.95 0.44

2.

Odisha

Industrial

Infrastructure

Development

Corporation

(IDCO)

Khordha
6-Nov-

2015
121.95 50 37.8 0.097

3.
West

Bengal

Jangipur

Bengal Mega

Food Park Ltd

Murshid

abad

16-

Mar-

2010

132.7 50 45 1.444

